

[3558]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI ✓
WEDNESDAY ,THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF JANUARY ✓

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT: ✓

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHEEKATI MANAVENDRANATH ROY ✓
AND ✓

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TUHIN KUMAR GEDELA ✓
IA No. 1 OF 2026 ✓

IN ✓

CMA NO: 22 OF 2026 ✓

Between:

The Project Director, National Highways Authority of India, Nellore City ✓

...Petitioner/Appellant

AND

1. Epuru Sai Krishna, S/o Sudhakar Reddy, R/o Doruvulapalem Village, Muthukur Mandal, SPSR Nellore District, Andhra Pradesh- 524323 ✓
2. The Competent Authority & Revenue Divisional Officer, Nellore. ✓
3. The District Collector-cum-Arbitrator, National Highway Projects for SPSR Nellore District, Nellore City ✓

...Respondents/Respondents

Counsel for the Petitioner :SRI THANDAVA YOGESH ✓

Counsel for the Respondent :

Petition under Order XLI Rule 5 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in regards to the impugned Final Order/Judgement dated 30.07.2025 passed by the Hon'ble Principal District Judge, Nellore District at Nellore in AOP No 763 of 2024, Pending disposal of CMA No. 22 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The court, while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order. (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

There shall be interim stay of further proceedings pursuant to the order dated 30.07.2025 passed in AOP.No.763 of 2024 on the file of the learned Principal District Judge, Nellore, on condition of the petitioner depositing 25% of the award amount with interest thereon within four weeks from date of this order before the Court of Principal District Judge, Nellore. Failing which, the stay stands vacated.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- M.PRABHAKARA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal District Judge, Nellore District at Nellore
2. Epuru Sai Krishna, S/o Sudhakar Reddy, R/o Doruvulapalem Village, Muthukur Mandal, SPSR Nellore District, Andhra Pradesh- 524323
3. The Competent Authority & Revenue Divisional Officer, Nellore.
4. The District Collector-cum-Arbitrator, National Highway Projects for SPSR Nellore District, Nellore City. (2 to 4 By RPAD)
5. One CC to SRI. THANDAVA YOGESH Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

CMR,J

&

GTK,J

DATED:21/01/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 18.02.2026

ORDER

IA.NO.1 OF 2026

IN

CMA.No.22 of 2026

INTERIM STAY

